

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

J. SCOTT DETAMORE  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Tel. (303) 292-2021  
detamore@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBITS CLASSIFICATIONS OF IN- DIVIDUALS BASED ON RACE, EXCEPT IN THE RAREST OF CIRCUMSTANCES ....	5
A. Racial Classifications Pose A Danger Of Lasting Harm To Society .....	5
B. A Governmental Racial Classification Is Presumptively Invalid And May Be Upheld Only Upon A Showing Of Extraordinary Justification .....	7
C. So-Called “Benign” Racial Classifica- tions Require The Same Showing Of An Extraordinary Justification .....	9
D. Any Justification For A Racially Dis- criminatory Admissions Policy Must Be Extraordinary, And The Remedy Cleary Identified And Specific .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. <i>GRUTTER</i> RADICALLY DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S LONGSTANDING EQUAL PROTECTION PRECEDENT.....	12
A. <i>Grutter</i> Did Not Require An Extraordi- nary Justification, But Instead, Simply Deferred To The Judgment Of The Law School.....	13
B. “Critical Mass,” Like Societal Dis- crimination, Is An Amorphous And Indefinable Concept That Cannot Be Addressed By A Narrowly Tailored Remedy .....	17
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEMONSTRATES WHY THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>GRUTTER</i> .....	19
A. Relying on <i>Grutter</i> , The Fifth Circuit Concluded That Diversity Does Not Exist Until A “Critical Mass” Exists In All Major Fields Of Study .....	19
B. Because of <i>Grutter</i> , the Fifth Circuit Erroneously Concluded That Diversity Does Not Exist Until A “Critical Mass” Exists In Each Classroom .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Gen'l Contr., Inc. v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 73 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Eng'g Contr. Ass'n of S. Fla. v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12, 19, 22
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznik</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Regents of the University of Califor- nia</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	8
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	7
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	7
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7, 15
<i>Ricci v. Stefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	1, 8, 12

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
